@ Grant Thornton

Our Ref KJH/]SS/KYM/LKG/F00686/7
Your Ref

To the creditors and members

Recovery and Recrganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Vicioria Street
Bristol BS1 6FT

T +44 {0)117 305 7600
F +44(0)117 305 7785
grantthomton.co,uk

5 April 2017

m—

High Court of Justice
No 5758 of 2013
Introduction

1.1  Following my appointment as joint liquidator of the above company with on 19 March 2014,
in accordance with rule 4.49B of the Insolvency Rules 1986 I now report on the progress of
the liquidation for the year ended 18 March 2017 and attach:

07/04!201 7
COMPANIES HOUSE

» Appendix A, an account of our receipts and payments for the year ended 18 March 2017
and also for the whole liquidation to that date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint liquidators in the period
19 March 2016 to 18 March 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred in the period

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

» Appendix D, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors' rights to
request additional information from the liquidator (rule 4.49E)

¢ Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditots' rights to
challenge the liquidator's remuneration or expenses if excessive {tule 4.131).

1.2 Kevin ] Hellard is authorised by the Insolvency Practitioners Association and is authorised by
to act as insolvency practitioners.

2 Statutory information
2.1  The company's statutory details are as follows:

Registered number 04050380

Registered office 4 Hardman Square, Spinningfields,
Manchester, M3 3EB

Chartered Accountants

Grant Thermton UK LLP Is a imitad abiity parinerchip regictered in England and Wales: No.OC07742. Reglstared office: Grant Thomion House, Melion Sireel, Euston Square, London NW1 26P.

A st of membors ls available from our registerod office. Grard Thevmton UK LLP la atharised and regutatad by the Financial Condud Authority.

Grani Thomion UK LLP le @ mermber firm of Grant Thermion Internafional Lid {GTIE). GTIL. and the membor s are not a wordwide parnerchip. Sarvices ane defverad by the momber frms. GTIL and

ILsmrrberl'rmnm(mLsd nirhm!ublgﬂa u’lnl'ln!humnmmfumm:mwmAmupumuwdmwaﬂmbmpgmpqimmw
£t and of thar resp y b lngg ul tha above address. Plaasn son graniTwmion.oo uk jor furher detals.




3.2

33

34

35

4.2

4.3

4.4

Progress report
According to the information received from the Official Receiver, the Company has no assets
and none have been identified to date.

Following my appointment HM Revenue & Customs disclosed information pursuant to
section 236 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Having reviewed this information, I have been
unable to locate any potential routes to recovery against third parties. Accordingly, I will now
be taking steps to close the liquidation.

There are no prefetential creditors in this matter.
I have received unsecured claims totalling £62,741.
Unfortunately, thete are insufficient funds available for a disttibution to be made to creditors.

Joint liquidators' remuneration and expenses

On 23 May 2014 the creditors resolved that the liquidator draw remuneration by reference
the time property spend by the liquidator and his staff in attending to matters arising in the
liquidation, subject to a success fee of up to 50% of standard costs to reflect the contingent
nature of possible realisations, with the proviso that the liquidator will not draw more than
standard time costs without written authodsation.

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are
£19,026 and from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A, that I have
drawn no fees. Time costs of £2,412 incurred in the period but not drawn as remuneration
to date are disclosed in Appendix B.

Time is charged in units of 6 minutes. Background information regarding the fees of
liquidators can be found at

https:/ /www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/technical library/SIPS/STP%209%20Dec%2020
15.pdf. Alternatively, I will supply this information by post on request.

The houtly charge out rates used in calculating time costs for the current and prior period are

as follows:
From From From From
1/7/13 1/7/14  1/7/15 1/7/16
£ £ £ £
Partoer/ 600 740 470-615 370-615
Director
Manager 455 470 290-470 270470
Other Senior 320 345 240-305 195-305
Professional/ 160-230 160-230
Administrator
Assistants 220 230 160-175 160-175

and support staff



Other expenses incurred by the joint liquidators
In addition, we have incurred expenses totalling of £364 as indicated in Appendix B.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Forcesgroup Limited

- ’%‘L’LAW
for Keyin ] Hellged
Liquidhator :

Enc



Forcesgroup Limited - in liquidation
Summary of receipts and payments
from 19 March 2014 to 18 Match 2017

Statement
of Affairs
Per OR
£
Receipts
Payments
O.R. Remuneration
ISA Account Fees

Secretary of State Fees

Net Receipts/(Payments)

Made up as follows

ISA - NIB 27.2.17

Appendix A

From From

19/03/2014 20/03/2016

to to
19/03/2016 18/03/2017 Total
£ £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00
1,070.00 0.00 1,070.00
154.00 88.00 242.00
22.00 0.00 22.00
1,246.00 88.00 1,334.00
(1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)
(1,246.00) {88.00) (1,334.00)
(1,246.00) (88.00) (1,334.00)




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the joint

liquidators in the period

Joint liquidators' fees:
Time costs

LExpenses

Statutory Advertising:
Court Advertising Ltd
Bond: JLT

Land Registry Fees

Charged/ mcum:dI

; 19/03/2016 to

Cumulative
charged/incurred
to 18 /03 /2017

105.00

101.52

10.00

148.00

Of which paid
to 18/03/2017

0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

Administration and
Planning
Creditors
In-vest-ig—at-laﬁs-
Pensions
Realisation of
Assets

Taxation

“Yotal

Administration
& Planning

Investigations
Realisation of

Assets
Creditors

Includes; case planning; statutory obligations (e.g statutory returns);
maintenance of cash and estate records; general correspondence;
dealing with tax correspondence.

Includes; Investigation into Company's affairs and assets that may
have been held pror to Liquidation

Includes; realisation of property; dealing with Solicitors and liaising
with our agents.

Includes; correspondence with unsecured creditors.

Partner Manager Executive | Administrator T Total
- Ws [~ “Hrs| ~~ ‘Hs [ = Hrs Hrs € ' Avg.Hrly
Rate
AT 480 T Tasd | 3045 40.40 8,250.75 204.23
T T s T man [ 505 1,040.00 200.00
) TR T | T T 730 '25.00 6,193.00 24772
T [T T2 77T T T HWeo{ 7 1207 28500 000 21250
R 45 [ N s . 2775 33500
R T I ¢ I SR 1 T es0 15,85 3.069.50 19555
1.45 [T 040 2435 | T 5225 [ 8845  18,026:00 21584




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to
creditors’ rights to request additional information from the

liquidator

Rule 4.49E edited for application to a progress report in a winding-up by the court.

M

2
3

)

)

©)

If

(a)  within the pedod mentioned in paragraph (2)
(i) asecured creditor, or
(i) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecuted creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b)  with the permission of the court upon an application made within the period
mentioned in paragraph (2), any unsecured creditor
makes a request in writing to the liquidator for further information about
remuneration or expenses set out in the progress report, the liquidator must,
within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply with paragraph (3) except to the
extent that the request is in respect of a matter which was previously included in
a progress report.

The period referted to in paragraph (1)(a) is 21 days of receipt of the progress report.

The liquidator complies with this paragraph by either -
(a)  providing all of the information asked for, or
(b}  so far as the liquidator considers that
(i) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(i) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
liquidation or might reasonably be expected to lead to violence against any
person, ot
(i) the liquidator is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,
giving reasons for not providing all of the information.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information, may apply to the court within 21 days of -

{a)  the giving by the liquidator of reasons for not providing all of the information
asked for, or

{(b)  the expity of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (4), the order of the court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks provided for in Rule 4.131(1B) by such
further period as the court thinks just.

This Rule does not apply where the liquidator is the Official Receiver.



Appendix E
An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the liquidator's remuneration or
expenses if excessive

Rule 4.131

@

(14)

(1B)

@

3

O]

()

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% in value of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the coust,
may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4).

Application by a creditor may be made on the grounds that -

()  the remuneration charged by the liquidator,

(b}  the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration under Rule 4.127, o

(c) expenses incurred by the liquidator,

is or are, in all the circumstances, excessive o, in the case of an application under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 4.49E(5), be made
no later than 8 weeks (ot in 2 case falling within Rule 4.108, 4 weeks) after receipt by

the applicant of the progress report or the draft report under Rule 4.49D, which first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report™).

The court may, if it thinks that no cause is shown for a reduction, dismiss the
application; but it shall not do so unless the applicant has had an opportunity to attend
the court for a heating, of which he has been given at least 5 business days' notice, but
which is without notice to any other party.

If the application is not dismissed under this paragraph, the coutt shall fix a venue for
it to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the liquidator a notice
stating the venue and accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence
which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or mote of

the following orders -

(a)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the liquidator was entitled
to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount

{¢)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not being expenses of the liquidation

(¢)  an order that the liquidator or the liquidator's personal representative pay to the
company the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of
the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other otder that it thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

ot () may be made only in respect of periods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the liquidation.



